
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 13 March 2024 
 
Time:  10.00 am 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Scrutiny & Audit Support Officer: Damon Stanton     Direct Dial: 0115 87 64345 
 

   
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3  Minutes  
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2024 
 

3 - 10 

4  Scrutiny Chairs Catch-Up  
Discussion and verbal updates from the Chairs of the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees on work that has taken place within 
their individual remits 
 

 

5  Strategic Council Plan  
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

11 - 54 

6  Recommendation Tracker  
To note the responses received to the Committee’s previous 
recommendations 
 

55 - 62 

7  Work Programme  
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
For the Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24 to be 
signed off as complete 
 

63 - 70 

 

Public Document Pack



If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 14 February 2024 from 9.32 am 
to 12.21 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola (Chair) 
Councillor Sam Harris 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Georgia Power 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Naim Salim 

Councillor Imran Jalil 
Councillor Devontay Okure 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Mel Barrett - Chief Executive 
Ross Brown - Corporate Director for Finance and Resources 
Shabana Kausar - Director of Finance 
Adrian Mann - Scrutiny and Audit Support Officer 
Colin Parr - Corporate Director for Communities, Environment and 

Resident Services 
James Rhodes - Acting Assistant Chief Executive 
Sajeeda Rose - Corporate Director for Growth and City Development 
Damon Stanton - Scrutiny and Audit Support Officer 
Malcolm Townroe - Director of Legal and Governance 
Catherine 
Underwood 

- Corporate Director for People 

Laura Wilson - Senior Governance Officer 
Councillor Audra 
Wynter 

- Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Human Resources 

 
31  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Imran Jalil  – work commitments 
Councillor Devontay Okure  – personal reasons 
 
32  Declarations of Interests 

 
None 
 
33  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2024 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
34  Scrutiny Chairs Catch-Up 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Scrutiny Committee - 14.02.24 

2 

Councillor Sam Harris, Chair of the Housing and City Development Scrutiny 
Committee, and Councillor Georgia Power, Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee, provided an update on the current and future work taking place 
within their Committee’s remits. The following points were discussed: 
 
a) The Housing and City Development and the Health and Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Committees met during January to consider the impacts of the 2024/25 
budget proposals on the Growth and City Development directorate and on the 
Adult Social Care service, respectively. Both Committees considered the 
proposals within the remits in detail and returned comments and 
recommendations to the associated Portfolio Holders and Corporate Directors. 

 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
35  Scrutiny of the Budget 

 
Councillor Audra Wynter, Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Human Resources; Mel Barrett, Chief Executive; Ross Brown, 
Corporate Director for Finance and Resources; Colin Parr, Corporate Director for 
Communities, Environment and Resident Services; Sajeeda Rose, Corporate 
Director for Growth and City Development; Catherine Underwood, Corporate Director 
for People; James Rhodes, Assistant Chief Executive; Shabana Kausar, Director of 
Finance; and Malcolm Townroe, Director of Legal and Governance, presented a 
report on the development of the overall 2024/25 budget proposals and the Medium-
Term Financial Strategy and Plan. The following points were raised: 
 
a) Following the public consultation on the 2024/25 budget proposals, Scrutiny 

activity was carried out in relation to both the budget as a whole and the likely 
impacts on citizens due to the savings put forward within individual service areas. 
The consultation process ran for a four-week period from 19 December 2023 on 
31 proposals, using an online survey and a range of targeted and general 
engagement events. Over 5,000 responses were returned and work has been 
carried out to analyse these in terms of both theme and sentiment. Going forward, 
the response to the consultation will be taken into account when carrying out 
future consultations to inform delivery planning for the proposals. 

 
b) Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) have been carried out for all of the relevant 

budget proposals to establish an overview of the equality impacts arising. The 
development of the EIAs is an ongoing process a
[...]
om Business Rates has remained relatively static. The Government is 
considering a revised system for allocating the Local Government Finance 
Settlement going forward, as many Local Authorities are seeking greater flexibility 
in funding social care. 

 
c) The required Statutory Declarations on the robustness of the 2024/25 budget 

estimates and the adequacy of reserves have been made, and there is some 
flexibility for responding to unanticipated cost pressures. A full risk assessment 
process has been carried out on the deliverability of the budget proposals and the 
forecasts will be continually assessed to ensure that the budget remains robust. 

 
d) A Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) has also been developed, in addition to 

appropriate Capital and Treasury Management Strategies. As part of this, it is 
planned to have fully reimbursed the Housing Revenue Account by around £20 
million over an 8-year period. 

 
The Committee raised the following points in discussion: 
 
e) The Committee asked what changes had been made to the budget proposals as 

a result of the public consultation. It was reported that a number of the proposals 
relating to public transport were being reviewed in the context of the 
establishment of the East Midlands Combined County Authority (CCA). The 
responses from vulnerable groups of public transport users are being considered 
very carefully and mitigations are being developed, including offsetting some of 
the proposed savings as part of the process of the CCA becoming established as 
the Local Transport Authority. 

 
f) The Committee queried whether the public consultation had been accessible and 

achieved a representative and effective response. It was set out that the 
consultation had taking place within a very restricted timescale, but had been well 
run and had achieved a significant level of feedback to inform upcoming decision-
making and delivery planning. Although targeted engagement had been carried 
out, the response to the online survey was largely self-selecting. Respondents 
were able to reply to the 31 proposals individually, but learning has arisen in 

Page 5



Corporate Scrutiny Committee - 14.02.24 

4 

terms of potential barriers to accessibility and this will be taken into account when 
conducting future consultations on the delivery of the proposals. 

 
g) The Committee considered that the public consultation could have been made 

more accessible, including through being available in other languages, and that 
further steps could have been taken to achieve a more representative response. 
Members expressed concerns that the nature and impacts of the proposals set 
out in the consultation had not been explained fully and clearly, and that this 
should be improved in future engagement. 

 
h) The Committee queried whether the approach to engaging with the Scrutiny 

process as part of the development of the budget proposals had been timely and 
fully informed. It was explained that the formulation of a balanced budget for 
2024/25 has been an extremely challenging process, and that the Council is in a 
highly unusual position – particularly in the context of the most recent instructions 
from the IAB. The timeline for the development of the balanced budget and 
medium-term financial plan is particularly restricted. The Council’s corporate and 
political leadership has had to propose a scale of savings not seen before, in the 
current context of needing to deliver ongoing service transformation. Work had to 
be carried out to ensure that the right information went to the right places at the 
right time, including the submission of a viable level of detail to Scrutiny to support 
a fully informed discussion. 

 
i) The Committee sought assurance that a balanced budget for 2024/25 could be 

delivered in the context that the significant savings proposed would still leave a 
substantial budget gap. It was explained that the full ‘Duties and Powers’ 
approach taken had generated budget proposals that had been challenged 
robustly to ensure that they are credible, while also taking into account the cost of 
investment needs and delivery requirements. Corporate Directors will be directly 
responsible for ensuring that agreed savings are credible and deliverable within 
their directorates. The Council must ensure that it continues to deliver the 
required statutory services while developing real transformation, so a central unit 
has been established to support transformation across the Council and ensure 
that savings are achieved. 

 
j) The Committee expressed concern that the 2023/24 budget had developed a 

significant gap and queried whether there was confidence in the current 2024/25 
budget forecasts. It was set out that budget forecasting is a challenging process 
and that a number of emerging significant material variations had been 
experienced within the 2023/24 budget. A great deal of work has been carried to 
manage cost growth and ensure that increasing and complex needs for statutory 
services are accounted for, and that there is appropriate investment in place for 
the delivery of a balanced budget in the following year. All possible planning will 
be done to ensure that the 2024/25 budget can respond effectively to unforeseen 
material variations. 

 
k) The Committee expressed concern in regards to deliverability as some of the 

specific proposals considered at the individual Scrutiny committee meetings were 
deemed high risk. The Committee asked how the areas that represented the 
greatest risk to the effective delivery of the budget proposals would be managed. 
It was set out that all of the proposals were considered to be deliverable, 

Page 6



Corporate Scrutiny Committee - 14.02.24 

5 

however, there is a significant focus on the higher-risk savings proposals and, in 
some areas, additional mitigating savings have been established. A great deal of 
work is underway to ensure that the savings to be achieved through effective 
transformation are delivered within the required timescale. Due diligence 
processes will be carried out on a continual basis to identify any proposals at risk 
of not being deliverable and take appropriate mitigation measures. 

 
l) The Committee asked when a decision would be made on the agreement of EFS, 

and whether there was a risk of EFS not being granted. It was reported that a 
decision is expected during the week of 26 February, following the completion of a 
full assessment by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC). A great deal of work has been carried out with DLUHC to ensure that 
the best case has been put forward, but consideration has been given to every 
possible contingency. The Council’s programme of asset sales and the timeliness 
of realising capital receipts will be vital to ensuring the effective delivery of EFS – 
with prudential borrowing to be used only as a last resort. 

 
m) The Committee queried whether any EFS agreed could require the raising of 

Council Tax above the normal maximum threshold. It was reported that this has 
been discussed with the DLUHC. Ultimately, if the Government agrees the 
establishment of EFS, it could stipulate that a proportion of the funding is raised 
through a greater than normal increase in Council Tax. As the setting of a 
balanced budget for 2024/25 will require the contribution from EFS, any EFS 
package offered must be considered as a whole and as an integral part of the 
overall budget proposals. 

 
n) The Committee asked what information had been provided to the DLUHC on how 

difficult it would be for many Nottingham households to pay additional Council 
Tax, and how the most vulnerable would be protected. It was set out that the 
Council’s existing Council Tax support scheme to protect the most vulnerable will 
remain in place. The full context of the Council’s financial pressures in delivering a 
balanced budget in the local circumstances has b
[...]
ay. It was explained that the Section 114 notice has 
limited discretionary expenditure as part of seeking to ensure a balanced budget 
for the year. A system is in place to ensure that spending decisions are reviewed 
effectively at the directorate level and then referred to the Section 151 Officer for 
authorisation as soon as possible. The financial impacts of the Section 114 notice 
will be submitted to the Executive Board meeting in March as part of the regular 
financial reporting process. 

 
u) The Committee asked what the projected timescales were for the engagement 

with staff and their Trade Unions on the proposed reduction in jobs. It was 
reported that initial engagement has started with unions to establish a timeline by 
the end of February. In the meantime, a workforce EIA is being produced. 

 
v) The Committee requested that any slides for presentation should be circulated in 

their final form by at least the day before a given meeting. Members considered 
that presentations to Scrutiny meetings should provide an overview of the issue 
for discussion and the key points involved, with the detailed technical information 
included within the written reports circulated as part of the relevant agenda pack. 

 
The Chair thanked the Portfolio Holder and officers for attending the meeting to 
present the report and answer the Committee’s questions. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) To request that further information is provided on the demographic 

breakdown of the response to the public consultation on the budget 
proposals, and that a ‘lessons learned’ document is produced that will be 
applied to the future consultations on the delivery of the proposals. 
 

2) To request that an item is added to the Committee’s Work Programme 
ahead of the consultation process for the 2025/2026 budget. 

 
3) To request that further information is provided on the intended approach 

and timetable for engagement with staff and their Trade Unions regarding 
the budget proposals that will reduce staff roles. 

 
4) To request that all Equality Impact Assessments are shared, not just the 

EIA’s published as part of the public consultation. 
 
36  Recommendation Tracker 

 
The Chair presented the latest responses received to the Committee’s 
recommendations from the relevant Portfolio Holders. 

Page 8



Corporate Scrutiny Committee - 14.02.24 

7 

 
The Committee noted the Recommendation Tracker. 
 
37  Work Programme 

 
The Chair presented the Committee’s current Work Programme. The following points 
were discussed: 
 
a) The Committee’s next meeting on 13 March 2024 represents the final meeting of 

the current municipal year, where it is intended to consider the Council Plan. 
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 

13 March 2024 
 
Strategic Council Plan 
 
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To update the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on the refresh of the 

Strategic Council Plan (SCP), which was approved in March 2023. The 
refreshed Plan was approved at full Council on 04 March 2024. 

 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 To scrutinise the refreshed plan, ensuring that it is deliverable, outlines 

the Council’s priorities, takes into account the Council’s current financial 
challenges, and appropriately reflects the Council’s ambitions and 
services that it is able to offer to citizens.  

 
2.2 The Committee is asked to consider further scrutiny of the SCP including 

how it may be impacted by the appointment of Commissioners and to 
agree to receive an annual update on the performance of the initiatives 
contained within the SCP. 

 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 The Strategic Council Plan (SCP) was agreed at Full Council in March 

2023 alongside the 2023/24 budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP).  The content was based on the Divisional Business Plans for 
2023-24, which detailed how each division would deliver on
[...]
in recent years which we 

can apply to this new challenge. The ways in which we work have 

changed since the adoption of our new constitution in 2021. We have 

strengthened and revised the way we ensure fiscal sustainability to better 

manage the Council’s money, and this is supported by a new Budget 

Review and Oversight Group made up of senior councillors, our Chief 

Financial Officer and Corporate Directors reviewing issues and pressures 

each month.  

This four-year plan is both aligned with and deliverable within the context 

of our rolling four-year budget plan, our statutory duties, and grant 

funding that covers particular programmes and projects within the period 

of 2023 to 2027, noting that further review and change will be required to 

account for the budget gaps in 2025/26 and beyond. This plan sets out 

how we will use our resources and it has been revised following the May 

2023 elections, the issuance of a Section 114 Notice by our Chief Financial 

Officer (Section 151 Officer) and the agreement of significant budget cuts 

as part of the 2024/25 Medium-Term Financial Plan. We are committed 

to reviewing this plan regularly and reporting on our progress. 

 

 

  
Councillor David Mellen 
Leader of the Council 

Mel Barrett 
Chief Executive 

P
age 18



5 
 

Vision Statement: Nottingham is 

Healthy, Safe, Clean, Green, Proud and 

Ambitious 
We want Nottingham to be a city where people are proud of its history, 

vigorously pursue and celebrate our diversity, and be ambitious for the 

future of its people, neighbourhoods and city.  

Our vision is that Nottingham will be known as a healthy, aspirational, 

thriving city, where people feel safe to live and work whatever their age, 

an exciting, clean and welcoming place to play, study and visit. A city that 

is green and environmentally sustainable, with strong commitment to 

fairness, equality and inclusivity.  

An ambitious city where people and businesses have a reputation 
[...]
c. (R) 

8. Recommends that the trade unions are formally 
consulted on the EDI Strategy. (R) 

9. Request that the committee views the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy and figures on grievances be 
broken down by protected characteristics. (R) 

10. Request that the committee views the draft 
workforce strategy and HR improvement strategy. 
(A) 

11.  Recommends that when comparing relevant 
statistics the Council should compare it with local 
working age population data (both figures and 
percentages) to ascertain an accurate comparisons. 
(R) 

will be implemented and when 
the Committee will be able to 
view the final Strategy and 
assess its progress.  

P
age 56



Corporate Scrutiny Committee Recommendation Tracker 
 
 

12. Recommends that the Appointments and Conditions 
of Service Committee covers wider recruitment and 
not just Corporate Director Recruitment. (R) 

13. Recommends that a Strategy is developed to 
address how the Council will reflect the diversity of 
the City. (R) 

14. Recommends that Portfolio Holders meet monthly 
with their Corporate Directors to track and monitor 
EDI performance in their division. (R) 

15. Requests a review of these recommendations and 
the final EDI Strategy three months after the 
Strategy has been implemented to assess its 
progress at a committee meeting. (A) * 

 

17 January 2024 To recommend that the comments and concerns expressed 
in the open letter to the Council in response to the public 
consultation on the 2024/25 Budget proposals are taken into 
account in the planning of the upcoming design-phase 
consultations, to ensure that they reach a broad audience 
and are as accessible as possible. (R) 
  

Recommendation 
emailed to James 
Rhodes 
 
Minutes of the 
meeting 
distributed to Cllrs 
Mellen and Wynter 
as a summary of 
the Committee’s 
views on the 
budget proposals 
and MTFP.  

 

14 February 2024 1. To request that further information is provided on the 
demographic breakdown of the response to

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 13 March 2024 from 10.01 am 
to 11.43 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Imran Jalil 
Councillor Devontay Okure (Chair) 
Councillor Georgia Power 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Naim Salim 

Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Sam Harris 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Adrian Mann - Scrutiny and Audit Support Officer 
Councillor David 
Mellen 

- Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Regeneration and Communications 

James Rhodes - Acting Assistant Chief Executive 
Damon Stanton - Scrutiny and Audit Support Officer 
 
38  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola   – work commitments 
Councillor Sam Harris   – work commitments 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora – unwell 
 
39  Declarations of Interest 

 
None 
 
40  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2024 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. The following points were 
discussed: 
 
a) The Committee requested that a draft version of the Council’s new Performance 

Management Framework currently under development is shared with the staff 
Trade Unions as soon as possible. This had been a recommendation made by the 
Committee at its meeting in November. 

 
41  Scrutiny Chairs Catch-Up 

 
Councillor Imran Jalil, Chair of the Communities and Environment Scrutiny 
Committee, and Councillor Georgia Power, Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee, provided an update on the current and future work taking place 
within their Committee’s remits. The following points were discussed: 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee - 13.03.24 

2 

 
a) The Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee met during February to 

discuss the Council’s rating of ‘requires improvement’ following the Care Quality 
Commission’s pilot assessment of how it is meeting its duties under Part 1 of the 
Care Act 2014, and how achieving improvement could be impacted by the 
Council’s 2024/25 budget proposals. The Committee also considered the 
Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust’s new Workforce Inclusion Strategy, 
as part of its wider programme of improvement and transformation. 

 
b) The Communities and Environment Scrutiny Committee met earlier in March to 

consider the activity of the Community Safety Partnership and the work carried 
out by the Council’s Environmental Health and Public Protection teams. The 
Committee also intends to carry out a ‘spotlight’ review of the options available 
regarding the future of the District Heating Network. 

 
The Committee noted the updates from the Scrutiny Committee Chairs. 
 
42  Strategic Council Plan 

 
Councillor David Mellen, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Regeneration and Communications, and James Rhodes, Assistant Chief Executive, 
presented a report on the recent refresh of the Strategic Council Plan (SCP). The 
following points were raised: 
 
a) The initial SCP 2023-27 was agreed at Full Council on 6 March 2023. The SCP 

was to be refreshed following the Council elections in May 2023 to include the 
Administration’s Manifesto pledges, but this had to be delayed until the Full 
Council meeting on 4 March 2024 to ensure that the SCP could be fully aligned 
and integrated with the Council’s extremely challenging proposed 2024/25 budget 
and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). Business Plans for service provision 
have been produced in the context of the 2024/25 budget and the requirements of 
the Independent Assurance Board, to ensure that the SCP can be delivered within 
the Council’s current financial context. 

 
b) The SCP sets out a vision that “Nottingham is Healthy, Safe, Clean, Green, Proud 

and Ambitious”. It contains ten outcomes across the three themes of ‘People’, 
‘Neighbourhoods’ and ‘City’. The SCP contains both the statutory duties that the 
Council discharges and the Administration’s 111 pledges made in its Manifesto. 
Currently, 99 of the pledges have been integrated into the SCP and associated 
divisional Business Plans, and 7 of the pledges have been delivered on to date. 
Unfortunately, it has been necessary to pause 12 pledges due to a lack of 
resources needed for their effective delivery. However, these pledges will remain 
under regular review and will be re-included in the SCP if suitable funding to 
support their delivery can be identified. 

 
c) A full performance management structure is in place to ensure the delivery of the 

SCP across all areas of the Council. Reporting on delivery performance in relation 
to the ‘business as usual’ Critical Indicators will resume in Quarter 4, with 
performance reporting on the commitments made in the Administration’s 
Manifesto taking place on an annual basis. 

 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee - 13.03.24 

3 

a) Ultimately, future amendments to the SCP may be needed due to the 
appointment of Commissioners to the Council (who have required that an 
Improvement Plan is produced within the next three months), or based on the 
deliverability position in light of any further savings required to bridge existing or 
future budget gaps over the SCP period. 

 
The Committee raised the following points in discussion: 
 
b) The Committee asked what would be required to enable the Council to develop 

and launch an Anti-Poverty Strategy – as this represented one of the 12 currently 
paused pledges. It was explained that there are not currently the resources 
available to produce an effective strategy that would be implementable in practice. 
However, discussions will be carried out with Nottingham’s universities and the 
community and voluntary sector on potential funding models that could be used to 
support the development and deployment of a strong Anti-Poverty Strategy. 

 
c) The Committee raised concerns that the SCP would not be deliverable within the 

context of the 2024/25 budget and MTFP. It was set out that the Council aimed to 
maintain an ambitious SCP, balanced against what will be achievable within the 
current financial context. However, the SCP will focus on improving delivery in the 
most difficult areas and, as it covers the 2023-27 period, it has the scope to be 
developed further and deliver more if the wider financial position improves. It will 
be vital for the Council to work alongside as many communities and partners as 
possible to ensure and maintain the facilities that everyone in the city needs – and 
to engage with the other stakeholders involved in the delivery and support of 
statutory services. 

 
d) The Committee queried how the delivery of pledges made within the SCP could 

be measured effectively to convey clear outcomes. It was explained that, in the 
current financial context, the Council would need to identify data that can be 
collected and analysed as easily as possible. The available information that can 
be collected will be reviewed so that indicative outcomes regarding the delivery of 
the SCP can be established. 

 
e) The Committee asked how it would be ensured that the Asset Rationalisation 

process needed to fund the SCP would not result in the loss of important venues 
needed for the delivery of services at the community level, including support for 
mental health needs. It was reported that a full review of property assets is being 
carried out, but that the Council would still be maintaining community facilities for 
the local delivery of services. Some of the services provided by the Council 
relating to sexual and mental health are not statutory requirements, so it will work 
with communities, partners and providers to ensure that there is appropriate 
support available from suitable facilities. The SCP does not simply represent what 
the Council delivers directly through its own buildings, but also how it delivers a 
number of services in partnership with other organisations. 

 
f) The Committee asked what impact the establishment of the East Midlands 

Combined County Authority (CCA) would have on the delivery of the SCP. It was 
explained that the election for the Mayor for the CCA would take place at the start 
of May. However, funding to the CCA for certain purposes (such as the 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee - 13.03.24 

4 

development of transport infrastructure) has been formally allocated already, so 
these opportunities have been factored into the SCP. 

 
g) The Committee queried how mobile CCTV would be maintained to ensure an 

ongoing deterrent to fly-tipping, when free entry had been available at Nottingham 
Castle, and how the Council would work with partners to ensure that there were 
freely accessible toilets available across the city. It was set out that the monitoring 
of fly-tipping hotspots had achieved some successes, so consideration was being 
given to how a central fund could be established for the relocation of CCTV 
equipment when required. However, the SCP represents the Council’s overall 
vision for 2023-27, so there is still a great deal of work to be done in planning how 
this vision will be implemented. 

 
h) The Committee asked how the Council would meet its obligations to its tenants to 

ensure that homes were safe and free from damp and mould, how it would ensure 
that properties that it purchased as new social housing were fit for purpose, and 
how it would ensure that it complied with the new economic and consumer 
standards for social housing. It was reported that the Council does everything that 
it can as a landlord to eliminate damp and mould, but this can be a recurring 
problem within certain types of housing in the city. However, this is a priority area 
for Housing Services to address, to ensure the health and wellbeing of tenants. All 
homes that the Council purchases for new social housing are fully assessed to 
ensure that they are, or can be brought up to, a suitable standard. A full survey of 
the current social housing stock is taking place and work is underway to ensure 
improvements to the quality of the Council’s social homes. 

 
i) The Committee asked what would be done to mitigate the impact of reductions in 

services on children and young people, and to ensure that local communities are 
involved and engaged in the decisions that affect them. It was set out that the 
SCP continues to develop Nottingham as a Child-Friendly City, and that it is 
important to ensure the maintenance of open green spaces and a good public 
transport infrastructure. However, there is a national context of child poverty 
levels increasing and many families are struggling, so this represents a significant 
issue across the country. 

 
j) The Committee queried how the actual impacts of the Council’s 2024/25 budget 

on local people would be measured, and what information would be collected 
directly from Nottingham citizens. It was explained that it was not currently 
possible to resource surveying Nottingham people directly, but information would 
be gathered from all Council departments on service usage and user experiences, 
going forward – to inform how the Council can use the resources that it has to 
achieve the greatest impact possible. Contact between councillors and the people 
of their wards will be vital in building up an understanding of the community 
impacts. 

 
The Chair thanked the Portfolio Holder and officers for attending the meeting to 
present the report and answer the Committee’s questions. 
 
Resolved: 
 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee - 13.03.24 

5 

1) To request that further information is provided on when there is free access 
to Nottingham Castle, previously and in the future. 

 
2) To recommend that the SCP is refined so that it fully aligns with the Council 

Plan.  
 

3) To recommend that whilst the Anti-Poverty Strategy is on hold due to 
budget pressures, a Poverty Alleviation Strategy/Framework is considered 
to assist in mitigating the impacts of the budget. This would be specific to 
service delivery and focussed on how the Council can indirectly support 
residents (such as signposting to other organisations). 

 
4) To recommend that the metrics in the SCP used to measure how the 

Council will know it is on track in achieving its intended outcomes be 
reviewed so that they are clear and measurable. 

 
43  Recommendation Tracker 

 
The Chair presented the latest responses received to the Committee’s 
recommendations from the relevant Portfolio Holders. The following points were 
discussed: 
 
a) The Committee considered that the Council should have a general corporate 

strategy in place regarding its approach to the alleviation of poverty and the 
provision of community support, delivered in collaboration with other partners and 
stakeholders. The methods used for the delivery of all Council services should 
include specific measures to seek to alleviate poverty in the city wherever 
possible. 

 
b) The Committee requested that an update is provided as soon as possible in 

relation to the development of all final Equality Impact Assessments relevant to 
the implementation of the Council’s 2024/25 budget. 

 
The Committee noted the Recommendation Tracker. 
 
44  Work Programme 

 
The Chair presented the Committee’s current Work Programme. The following points 
were discussed: 
 
a) The Committee’s current meeting represents the last one of the 2023/24 

municipal year. The Committee will meet next in May, following the start of the 
new 2024/25 municipal year. 

 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the 2023/24 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Programme be 
signed off as complete.  

 


